ORIGINAL PAPER
A low-cost attempt to improve electrochemical performances
of pitch-based hard carbon anodes in lithium-ion batteries
by oxidative stabilization
Pin-Yi Zhao1,2 & Jia-Ji Tang1,2 & Cheng-Yang Wang1,2
Received: 1 August 2016 /Revised: 3 September 2016 /Accepted: 20 September 2016 /Published online: 27 September 2016
# Springer-Verlag Berlin Heidelberg 2016
Abstract The electrochemical performance of low-cost,

Experimental
Chemicals
Black bulk pitch precursor was a petrochemical by-product
from a chemical plant in Xinjiang province, China. The
softing point of the pitch was 274 °C. Element analysis indi-
cates that primary components are carbon (92.1 %) and a
small proportion of hydrogen (4.5 %). The content of sulfur,
nitrogen, and oxygen were all very small.
Material preparation
The bulk parent pitch was placed in a vacuum drying oven at
60 °C for 12 h after milling. Then, 1.00 g of parent pitch was
oxidatively stabilized at 290 °C for 1 h after 6, 12, or 24 h
temperature programming (air flow 150 mL min−1) with differ-
ent heating rates, respectively. The parent pitch (PP) after 6, 12,
or 24 h temperature programming and oxidatively stabilized at
290 °C for 1 h is labeled as PP-290-6, PP-290-12, and PP-290-
24, respectively. Time consumed and corresponding rates in the
temperature programming process are shown in Table 1. After
being stabilized, the pitches were carbonized under a nitrogen
flow (flow rate 150 mL min−1) at 1000 °C for 1 h. After car-
bonization, the samples were labeled as PP-290-6-C, PP-290-
12-C, and PP-290-24-C, respectively. A sample carbonized
without oxidation is also prepared under the same temperature
programming in N2 (flow rate 150 mL min−1) to contrast with
samples after oxidation, denoted as PP-N-290-24-C.
Material characterization
Electrochemical characterizations
Electrochemical performancewas tested on a CR2430 coin cell.
Stabilized pitch was homogeneously mixed with carbon black
and polyvinylidene difluoride binder (mass ratio 8:1:1) in sol-
vent of N-methyl-2-pyrrolidone to get slurry. Then, this slurry
was casted on a piece of Cu foil. After vacuum drying, the foil
was cut into electrodes. The loading weights of electrodes were
Table 1 Time and
corresponding rates
during temperature
programming
Samples t (h) Rate (°C min−1)
PP-290-6 6 0.611
PP-290-12 12 0.306
PP-290-24 24 0.153
556 J Solid State Electrochem (2017) 21:555–562
The element analysis was conducted on a Variomicro-CUBE
element analyzer. The oxygen content was determined by
subtraction of other elements (C, H, N, and S) from 100 %.

the existence of large quantities of saturated rings in the parent
pitch [38]. Notice in Fig. 3a that as a result of methylene hy-
drogen bending, the peak at 1442 cm−1 disappears in the IR
spectrum of oxidized pitch, while the carbon stretching mode at
1596 cm−1 remains a similar strength. This phenomenon indi-
cates that aliphatic material is consumed quantitatively duringFig. 1 Weight loss of parent pitch under N2 atmosphere
Table 2 Elemental analysis of the parent pitch and pitches after various
treatments
Sample Element analysis (wt%)
C H N S Oa
PP 92.0 4.5 1.0 0.6 1.9
PP-290-6 91.5 4.3 1.1 0.5 2.6
PP-290-12 91.2 4.0 1.1 0.3 3.4
PP-290-24 91.0 3.9 1.1 0.2 3.8
PP-290-6-C 97.9 0.7 0.3 0.3 0.8
PP-290-12-C 97.7 0.6 0.3 0.2 1.2
PP-290-24-C 97.6 0.5 0.3 0.2 1.4
a Oxygen tested by difference
J Solid State Electrochem (2017) 21:555–562 557
the oxidative stabilization [29]. Another difference in the two

into the carbon structure, a common issue of hard carbon
materials is the inferior initial coulombic efficiency.
Meanwhile, SEI layers can slow the dispersion or decom-
position of anodes caused by repeatedly insertion/
extraction of sodium ions [44]. Generally, there are two
methods to reduce the irreversible capacity [44]. One is
suitably raising the carbonization temperature so that
there will be fewer irreversible sites, the other is using
additive in the electrolyte to promote forming stable SEI
layers so that less fresh layers will form, which is a reason
of low coulombic efficiency [45].
Figure 5a displays the 100-cycle performance of the pitch-
based electrodes at 100 mA g−1. Three electrodes exhibits
similar minor capacity fluctuation, and among them PP-290-
24-C has slightly better performance than PP-290-12-C or PP-
290-6-C. The charge capacity of PP-290-24-C after the 100th
cycle is 258.6 mAh g−1, which indicates a 90.6 % capacity
retention.
Figure 5b displays the rate performance of pitch-based an-
odes at current densities from 37.2 to 3720 mA g−1. Charge